



Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd.  
(Incorporated in Taiwan with Limited Liability)  
Unit 3101-06 & 12, Tower 1, The Gateway,  
No. 25 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong

臺灣土地銀行香港分行

**LAND BANK OF TAIWAN CO., LTD.**

**HONG KONG BRANCH**

**Financial Information Disclosure Statement**

**For the year ended 31 December 2022**

The statement is available at Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd. Hong Kong Branch at the following address:

Unit 3101-06 & 12, Tower 1, The Gateway, No. 25 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong

A copy of this statement has been lodged with the Public Registry of Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

**FINANCIAL INFORMATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

<u>CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<b>SECTION A - INFORMATION OF THE BRANCH (HONG KONG BRANCH ONLY).....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. PROFIT AND LOSS INFORMATION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. ADVANCES AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. OVERDUE AND RESCHEDULES ASSETS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. OFF-BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>D. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>E. INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>F. NON-BANK MAINLAND CHINA EXPOSURE.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>G. FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>H. LIQUIDITY INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>SECTION B - INFORMATION OF THE BANK (CONSOLIDATED BASIS) .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. CAPITAL AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>II. OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>SECTION C - REMUNERATION DISCLOSURE .....</b>	<b>15</b>

**SECTION A - INFORMATION OF THE BRANCH (HONG KONG BRANCH ONLY)**

**I. PROFIT AND LOSS INFORMATION**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

**(HK\$'000)**

	31-Dec-2022	31-Dec-2021
Interest income	191,994	70,645
Interest expenses	(108,505)	(13,426)
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>83,489</b>	<b>57,219</b>
Other operating income		
Gains less losses from foreign exchange operations	(901)	111
Income from fees and commissions	7,980	8,833
fees and commissions expenses	(1,176)	(1,082)
<b>Net fees and commission income</b>	<b>6,804</b>	<b>7,751</b>
Other income	-	36
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>89,392</b>	<b>65,117</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>		
Staff and rental expenses	(19,076)	(19,297)
Other expenses	(4,675)	(4,919)
Net charge for other provisions	3,387	360
	<b>(20,364)</b>	<b>(23,856)</b>
Net charge/(credit) for debt provision	4,658	3,507
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax</b>	<b>73,686</b>	<b>44,768</b>
Net charge for tax provision	(2,598)	371
<b>Profit /(loss) after tax</b>	<b>71,088</b>	<b>45,139</b>

## II. BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$'000)

	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and short-term fund (except those included in amount due from overseas office)	19,572	12,720
Placement with Bank maturing between one and twelve months (except those included in amount due from overseas office)	1,448,366	727,389
Amount due from overseas office	31,190	7,846
Negotiable certificates of deposit (NCDs) held	77,975	78,460
Negotiable debt instruments	2,105,862	2,447,968
Loans and advances less provisions	3,037,691	3,572,923
Other assets	20,256	10,645
Property, plant and equipment	14,040	16,587
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>6,754,952</b>	<b>6,874,538</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposit and balances from banks (except those included in amount due to overseas office)	3,634,470	4,111,736
Deposit from customers	2,592,001	2,328,071
- Demand deposits and current accounts	926	1,181
- Savings deposits	279,598	347,235
- Time, call and notice deposits	2,311,477	1,979,655
Amount due to overseas offices	180,432	147,676
Other liabilities and provision	41,998	22,259
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>6,448,901</b>	<b>6,609,742</b>
<b>EQUITIES</b>		
Current profit / (loss)	41,255	29,834
Reserves	264,796	234,962
<b>Total equities</b>	<b>306,051</b>	<b>264,796</b>
<b>Total equities and liabilities</b>	<b>6,754,952</b>	<b>6,874,538</b>

### III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$'000)

#### A. ADVANCES AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

a. Advances to customers and impairment losses	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
Advances to customers	3,073,888	3,617,856
Advances to banks	545,825	156,920
Total	<u>3,619,713</u>	<u>3,774,776</u>
Collective impairment provisions	(36,197)	(37,370)
Specific impairment provisions	-	(7,563)
Total	<u>(36,197)</u>	<u>(44,933)</u>
Gross advances less impairment provisions	<u>3,583,516</u>	<u>3,729,843</u>
b. Impairment provisions	Collective impairment provisions	Specific impairment provisions
<b>31-Dec-2022</b>		
Advances to customers	32,860	-
Advances to banks	3,337	-
Total	<u>36,197</u>	-
<b>30-Jun-2022</b>		
Advances to customers	34,012	7,563
Advances to banks	3,358	-
Total	<u>37,370</u>	<u>7,563</u>
c. Impaired advances to customers	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
Amount of impaired loans and advances	-	37,816
Amount of special provisions made	-	7,563
Value of collateral	-	-
% of advances to customer	-	1.05%

**III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION -  
CONTINUED**

**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022**

**(HK\$'000)**

**B. OVERDUE AND RESCHEDULES ASSETS**

	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
<b>a. Loans and advances to customers overdue for</b>		
More than 3 months and up to 6 months	-	-
More than 6 months and up to 1 year	-	-
More than 1 year	-	-
<b>b. Rescheduled loans and advances to customers</b>	-	37,816
<b>c. Value of collateral held against such loans and advances to customers</b>		
Current market value of collateral held against the covered portion of overdue loans and advances	-	-
Covered portion of overdue loans and advances	-	-
Uncovered portion of overdue loans and advances	-	-

**d. Loans and advances to banks and other financial overdue**

There were no overdue and rescheduled advances to banks and other financial institutions as at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2022.

**e. Repossessed assets**

There were no repossessed assets held as at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2022.

**III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION -  
CONTINUED**

**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022**

**(HK\$'000)**

**C. OFF-BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION**

	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
<b>a. Off-balance sheet exposures (in contractual amounts)</b>		
The following is a summary of the contract amounts of each significant class of contingent liabilities and commitments:		
Direct credit substitutes	26,512	26,676
Transaction-related contingent items	-	-
Trade-related contingent items	17,154	26,022
Other commitments	880,969	602,967
Others	-	-
	<u>924,635</u>	<u>655,665</u>
<b>b. Derivatives</b>		
Exchange rate contacts	-	-
Interest rate contacts	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>c. Replacement cost of derivatives</b>		
Exchange rate contacts	-	-
Interest rate contacts	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

For contingent liabilities and commitments, the contract amounts represent the amounts at risk should the contract be fully drawn upon and the client default. The total of the contract amount is not representative of future liquidity requirement. The replacement costs represent the cost of replacing all contracts which have a positive value when marked to market. They do not take into account the effects of bilateral netting arrangements.

### III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION - CONTINUED

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$'000)

#### D. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

##### a. Gross loans and advances to customers by major sectors analysis

The following information concerning advances to customers by industry sectors has been classified in accordance with industry categories in the banking return of "Quarterly Analysis of Loans and Advances and Provisions" which was submitted to Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

	31-Dec-2022		30-Jun-2022	
	Outstanding balance	Balance covered by collateral	Outstanding balance	Balance covered by collateral
<b>Loans and advances for use in Hong Kong</b>				
<b>Industrial, commercial, and financial</b>				
- Property development	-	-	-	-
- Property investment	-	-	-	-
- Financial concerns	154,391	-	155,351	-
- Stockbrokers	-	-	45,178	-
- Wholesale and retail trade	84,826	84,826	77,000	77,000
- Manufacturing	214,431	-	215,765	-
- Transport and transport equipment	67,268	67,268	99,070	99,070
- Information technology	143,182	-	150,000	-
- Others	-	-	-	-
<b>Individuals</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Trade finance</b>	28,016	-	36,972	-
<b>Loans and advances for use outside Hong Kong</b>	2,381,774	-	2,838,520	-
<b>Total</b>	<u>3,073,888</u>	<u>152,094</u>	<u>3,617,856</u>	<u>176,070</u>



**III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION -  
CONTINUED**

**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022**

**(HK\$'000)**

**D. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION - continued**

**b. Gross loans and advances to customers by countries or geographical areas analysis**

After taking into account the transfer of risk, exposures to a single country or geographical area exceeding 10% of the aggregate gross advances to customers which are disclosed as follows:

	<u>31-Dec-2022</u>	<u>30-Jun-2022</u>
- China	1,003,825	1,372,338
- Hong Kong	533,789	541,835
- Indonesia	534,637	717,330
- Thailand	496,065	342,230
- Korea	389,875	-
- Others	115,697	644,123
	<u><b>3,073,888</b></u>	<u><b>3,617,856</b></u>

**c. Overdue and impaired loans by countries or geographical areas analysis**

	<u>31-Dec-2022</u>	<u>30-Jun-2022</u>
- China	-	37,816
- Hong Kong	-	-
- Indonesia	-	-
- Thailand	-	-
- Korea	-	-
- Others	-	-
	<u><b>-</b></u>	<u><b>37,816</b></u>

### III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION - CONTINUED

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$ mil.)

#### E. INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS

The following tables analyze international claims by locations and types of counterparties. Country or geographical segment classification is based upon the locations of counterparties after taking into account any recognized risk transfer. They are prepared in accordance with the completion instruction of HKMA Return of "International Banking Statistics". Countries or geographical segments constituting not less than 10% of the total cross-border claims are disclosed.

	Banks	Official Sector	Non-bank private sector		Total
			Non-Bank Financial institutions	Non-Financial private sector	
<b>As at 31 Dec 2022</b>					
Developed countries	1,135	-	190	66	1,391
Offshore centres	238	-	335	1,969	2,542
Developing Europe	-	-	-	-	-
Developing Latin America and Caribbean	-	-	-	-	-
Developing Africa and Middle East	412	-	-	12	424
Developing Asia and Pacific	1,389	-	39	784	2,212
- of which - China	-	-	-	306	306
- of which - Taiwan	343	-	-	-	343
International organizations	-	-	54	-	54
Unallocated by country	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 30 Jun 2022</b>					
Developed countries	1,312	-	187	107	1,606
Offshore centres	162	-	370	2,290	2,822
Developing Europe	-	-	-	-	-
Developing Latin America and Caribbean	39	-	-	-	39
Developing Africa and Middle East	457	-	-	19	476
Developing Asia and Pacific	715	-	118	913	1,746
- of which - China	-	-	-	314	314
- of which - Taiwan	8	-	-	-	8
International organizations	-	-	55	-	55
Unallocated by country	-	-	-	-	-

### III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION - CONTINUED

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$ mil.)

#### F. NON-BANK MAINLAND CHINA EXPOSURE

Non-Bank counterparties are identified in accordance with the definitions set out in the “Return of Mainland Activities” issued by HKMA. Exposure in Mainland China arising from non-bank counterparties are summarized as follows:

	On-balance sheet exposure	Off-balance sheet exposure	Total exposure
<b>As at 31 Dec 2022</b>			
Central government, central government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and joint ventures (JVs)	130	-	130
Local governments, local government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and JVs	85	-	85
PRC nationals residing in Mainland China or other entities incorporated in Mainland China and their subsidiaries and JVs	580	98	678
Other entities of central government not reported in item 1 above	101	-	101
Other entities of local government not reported in item 2 above	82	-	82
PRC nationals residing outside Mainland China or entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the credit is granted for use in Mainland China	31	12	43
Other counterparties where the exposures are considered by the reporting institution to be non-bank Mainland China exposures	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,009</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>1,119</b>
Total assets after provisions	6,755		
On-balance sheet exposures as percentage of total assets	14.94%		
<b>As at 30 Jun 2022</b>			
Central government, central government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and joint ventures (JVs)	189	-	189
Local governments, local government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and JVs	85	-	85
PRC nationals residing in Mainland China or other entities incorporated in Mainland China and their subsidiaries and JVs	837	24	861
Other entities of central government not reported in item 1 above	101	-	101
Other entities of local government not reported in item 2 above	100	-	100
PRC nationals residing outside Mainland China or entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the credit is granted for use in Mainland China	63	50	113
Other counterparties where the exposures are considered by the reporting institution to be non-bank Mainland China exposures	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,375</b>	<b>74</b>	<b>1,449</b>
Total assets after provisions	6,875		
On-balance sheet exposures as percentage of total assets	20.00%		

### III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION - CONTINUED

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$ mil.)

#### G. FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION

The Foreign currency exposure are prepared in accordance with the completion instructions of HKMA banking return of “Foreign Currency Position of an Authorized Institution”. The net position in foreign currencies are disclosed as follows:

	USD	EUR	CNY	Others	Total
<b>As at 31 Dec 2022</b>					
Spot assets	6,162	100	68	1	6,331
Spot liabilities	(6,155)	(101)	(52)	-	(6,308)
Forward purchase	-	-	-	-	-
Forward sales	-	-	-	-	-
Net option position	-	-	-	-	-
Net long / (short) position	7	(1)	16	1	23
<b>As at 30 Jun 2022</b>					
Spot assets	6,287	66	80	2	6,435
Spot liabilities	(6,289)	(68)	(64)	-	(6,421)
Forward purchase	-	-	-	-	-
Forward sales	-	-	-	-	-
Net option position	-	-	-	-	-
Net long / (short) position	(2)	(2)	16	2	14

There were no foreign currency structural positions as at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2022.

### III. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION - CONTINUED

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(HK\$ mil.)

#### H. LIQUIDITY INFORMATION

	For the quarter ended	
	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
Average liquidity maintenance ratio for the period	62.25%	75.33%

The average liquidity maintenance ratio (“LMR”) is the arithmetic mean of each calendar month’s average liquidity maintenance ratio for the relevant period as calculated in accordance with Section 103B of Banking (Disclosure) Rules.

##### a. Governance of liquidity risk management

The Branch manages our liquidity risk in accordance with the Liquidity Risk Management Policy, which is set by Assets and Liabilities Committee of the Branch (“ALCO”) and approved by the Head Office. The Policy provides a set of principles for the prudent management of liquidity in the normal course of business. The primary measures used to manage liquidity within the tolerance are the stress-testing and scenario analysis, liquidity maintenance ratio, loan-to-deposit, and cash flow maturity mismatch analysis.

ALCO is responsible for the liquidity risk management in the Branch. Chief Executive is the chairman of the Committee. The members include Alternate Chief Executive and the head of all department. Chief Executive could also invite other staffs to attend the Committee meeting in need. The regular Committee meeting will be convened monthly or on a need basis. The Branch regularly prepares various liquidity risk measurement indicators and limits, and reports to ALCO. Then, the Committee will report to the senior management of the Head Office to let the high-level management under stands the Branch's funding liquidity.

##### b. Funding strategy

The liquidity risk management of the Branch adopts the principle of conservative and stable, forecasts the cash flow at different time points to diversify the source and duration of funds, and adjusts the liquidity gap for daily cash flow and market changes.

- Source of funds: Based on the principle of diversification, stability, and reliability.
- Use of funds: The principle of decentralization and avoiding excessive concentration.
- Management strategy: Based on the principle of conservative estimation, and strengthen the interactive management of foreign currency funds.

##### c. Liquidity risk mitigation techniques

In order to maintain a stable liquidity ratio, the Branch establishes several measures to reduce the liquidity risk when Branch's capital is needed in emergency.

The measures are included by following:

- Sale of debt securities
- Funding from Head Office
- Funding from other banks
- Reduction of inter-bank lending activities

#### d. Liquidity stress test

Stress tests should be performed quarterly for all currencies in aggregate that we have significant positions in order to maintain appropriate individual currency funding in needs. There are 3 scenarios for stress testing. They are institution-specific stress scenario, general market stress scenario, and combination of both situations. Each scenario would perform cash-flow analysis for within 7 days or within 30 days. The test result is used to analyzing exposure level and risk tolerance in such scenarios. The Risk Management Department also should review the assumptions and results of the stress testing periodically, as well as to adjust the different assumptions to ensure those assumptions for stress testing which are the most suitable for the Branch.

#### e. Liquidity buffers and contingency funding plan

The Branch sets a higher internal limit of liquidity maintenance ratio than the statutory minimum to maintain adequate liquidity in response possible situation. In addition, the Branch establishes a contingency funding plan that details the emergency measures which should be taken actions while a liquidity crisis occurs. The ALCO shall formulate measures to address the emergency situation and report to the Head Office regarding the follow-up actions and results.

#### f. Measure indicators of liquidity risk

The Branch sets up a series of limits indicators, including liquidity maintenance ratio and maturity mismatch limits, in order to monitoring impact on liquidity risk.

Limits indicators		Limit
Liquidity maintenance ratio (LMR)		≥ 40%
Maturity mismatch Ratio (MMR)	Within 7 days	-20%
	Within 1 month	-30%

#### g. Concentration limits on collateral pools and sources of funding

The major sources of funding for the Branch are the funding raised from Head Office and inter-banks. The Branch has established concentration limit of funding sources taking into account the respective risk profiles of banks. Funding from each counterparty is restricted to be not more than 10% of the total assets to reduce reliance on a single source of funding.

#### h. Analysis the on- and off-balance sheet items by remaining maturity

(HK\$'000)

	Total	Up to 1 month	1 month up to 3 months	3 months up to 6 months	6 months up to 1 year	Over 1 year
<b>31-Dec-2022</b>						
On-balance sheet assets	6,780,381	3,529,004	40,620	82,014	239,806	2,874,897
On-balance sheet liabilities	6,754,952	2,609,921	2,122,355	1,560,943	75,914	6,825
off-balance sheet claims	43,666	-	7,797	35,869	-	-
off-balance sheet obligations	924,635	880,969	7,797	35,869	-	-
Contractual Maturity Mismatch		38,114	(2,081,735)	(1,478,929)	163,892	2,868,072
Cumulative Contractual Maturity Mismatch		38,114	(2,043,621)	(3,560,664)	(1,315,037)	3,031,964
<b>31-Dec-2021</b>						
On-balance sheet assets	5,678,473	3,365,079	82,413	163,129	230,706	1,833,441
On-balance sheet liabilities	5,633,889	2,263,007	2,102,729	874,136	73,435	88
off-balance sheet claims	47,582	-	18,905	26,509	-	-
off-balance sheet obligations	703,772	658,358	18,905	26,509	-	-
Contractual Maturity Mismatch		443,714	(2,020,316)	(711,007)	157,271	1,833,353
Cumulative Contractual Maturity Mismatch		443,714	(1,576,602)	(2,731,323)	(553,736)	1,990,624

## SECTION B - INFORMATION OF THE BANK (CONSOLIDATED BASIS)

### I. CAPITAL AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (NT\$'000)

	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
A. Capital adequacy ratio	13.24%	13.02%
B. Aggregate amount of shareholders' funds	194,692,725	189,333,818

The capital adequacy ratio is computed in accordance with the "Basel III Capital Accord" and after taken into account for credit risk, market risk and operational risk.

### II. OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION (NT\$'000)

	31-Dec-2022	30-Jun-2022
Total Assets	3,409,295,091	3,420,760,723
Total Liabilities	3,214,602,366	3,231,426,905
Total Advances	2,270,707,903	2,258,568,838
Total Customers Deposits	2,594,105,097	2,706,523,885

	For the year ended	
	31-Dec-2022	31-Dec-2021
Profit/(loss) before taxation	14,845,385	13,238,917

## SECTION C - REMUNERATION DISCLOSURE

In respect to the disclosure requirement under the HKMA's Supervisory Policy Manual CG-5 "Guideline on Sound Remuneration System", Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd. has disclosed the relevant information in the part of Corporate Governance of the Bank's Annual Report (Chinese version only).



Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd.  
(Incorporated in Taiwan with Limited Liability)  
Unit 3101-06 & 12, Tower 1, The Gateway,  
No. 25 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong

## Declaration

According to the requirement of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority on Key Financial Information Disclosure Statement of Authorized Institutions incorporated outside Hong Kong, we have pleasure in presenting the Key Financial Information Disclosure Statements of Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd. Hong Kong Branch for the year ended 31 December 2022. We confirmed that the information contained therein complies, in all material aspects, with the relevant requirements for financial disclosure by overseas incorporated authorized institutions as set out in the supervisory policy manual CA-D-1 "Guideline on the Application of the Banking (Disclosure) Rules", and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is not false or misleading.

林閔貴

Lin Min Kuei

Chief Executive

Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd.

Hong Kong Branch

28 April 2023

Date